operating expenses using an expected operating expenses ratio in relation to the derived revenues based on the market rental per
square meter. All rates used in the calculation was obtained from publicly available rates prepared by a reputable source. The calculation
represents the open market value of the properties.

A summary of the key assumptions used for fair value calculations are as follows:

•	 Vacancy allowance 3.2%–5.4% (2021: 3.5%–5%)
•	 Capitalisation rate – (weighted average rate used to calculate the market value of the property) 5.4%–6.4% (2021: 11%–12%)

After calculating the value for the individual CGUs the individual results were reduced by the associated debt and these amounts were
compared to the carrying value of the investments in the Company’s Statement of Financial Position and no impairment was identified
and recognised for 2022 (2021: Rnil).

After calculating the individual recoverable amount of the CGUs, and comparing it to the net asset value of each CGU, no impairment was
identified and recognised for the Company in 2022 (2021: Rnil).

Sensitivity analysis (heading)

The table below indicates the change in assumption and resultant change in the valuation:

Expected change in valuation

Change in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 1.00% 945 014 1 107 962
Revenue growth rate 2.00% 1 112 772 932 307

Gross profit 1.00% 1 019 657 1 019 657

Terminal growth rate 1.00% 1 059 574 985 872

South Ocean Holdings INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT for the year ended 31 December 202286

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Group

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

10.	Share capital
Authorised
500 000 000 paid ordinary shares of R0.01 each 5 000 5 000

Issued
203 276 794 Ordinary shares 1 743 1 743
Share premium 459 600 459 600

461 343 461 343

Group

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

11.	Interest-bearing borrowings
Mortgages
First National Bank, a division of FirstRand Bank Limited: 3-000-013-732-425 8 025 12 342
First National Bank, a division of FirstRand Bank Limited: 3-000-013-460-751 10 422 4 454
First National Bank, a division of FirstRand Bank Limited: 3-000-017-904-697 10 801 20 113

Other loans
Instalment sale agreements 9 408 10 434

38 656 47 343

Non-current liabilities
Mortgage bonds 21 322 28 856
Instalment sale agreements 2 716 4 958

24 038 33 814

Current liabilities
Mortgage bonds 7 926 8 053
Instalment sale agreements 6 692 5 476

14 618 13 529

Refer to note 30 Financial instruments and financial risk management for details of the maturity analysis of interest-bearing borrowings
and the liquidity risk exposure and management.

Borrowing powers

The Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation does not limit the Company’s borrowing powers.

Securities

The interest-bearing borrowings are secured as follows:

First National Bank, a division of FirstRand Bank Limited

The loans are secured by first covering mortgage bond over the following properties:

Loan agreement 3‑000‑013‑732‑425 for an initial R68 665 000

Erf 688 Alrode Extension 2 for R30 000 000 and a cession of all rights, title, and interest in, and to any existing and future income